

N O. 2 1 6 5 5 ✓

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TOM PARKER,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

FILED

MAY 17 1967

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

WM. MATTHEW BYRNE, JR.,
United States Attorney,
ROBERT L. BROSIO,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Division,
CRAIG B. JORGENSEN,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

600 U. S. Court House
312 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, California 90012

Attorneys for Appellee,
United States of America.

MAY 18 1967

N O. 2 1 6 5 5

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TOM PARKER,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

WM. MATTHEW BYRNE, JR.,
United States Attorney,
ROBERT L. BROSIO,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Division,
CRAIG B. JORGENSEN,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

600 U. S. Court House
312 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, California 90012

Attorneys for Appellee,
United States of America.

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I STATEMENT OF PLEADINGS AND FACTS DISCLOSING JURISDICTION	1
II STATUTES INVOLVED	3
III QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
IV STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
V ARGUMENT	6
A. A VOLUNTARILY SUBMITTED HAND- WRITING EXEMPLAR IS NOT WITHIN THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROSCRIP- TION OF COMPULSORY SELF- INCRIMINATION.	6
B. THE EVIDENCE IS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE VERDICT.	8
VI CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Diaz-Rosendo v. United States, 357 F. 2d 124 (9th Cir. 1966)	9
Escobedo v. Illinois, 378 U. S. 478 (1963)	6
Gilbert v. United States, 366 F. 2d 923 (9th Cir. 1966)	8
Glasser v. United States, 315 U. S. 60 (1942)	9
Ingram v. United States, 360 U. S. 672 (1959)	9
Massiah v. United States, 377 U. S. 201 (1963)	6
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U. S. 201 (1966)	6
Noto v. United States, 367 U. S. 290 (1961)	9
Schmerber v. California, 384 U. S. 757 (1966)	7
Stoppelli v. United States, 183 F. 2d 391 (9th Cir. 1950), cert. den. 340 U. S. 864 (1950)	9
United States v. Acosta, 369 F. 2d 41 (4th Cir. 1966)	7
United States v. Muns, 340 F. 2d 851 (9th Cir. 1965), cert. den. 381 U. S. 913 (1965)	10
United States v. Serao, 367 F. 2d 347 (2nd Cir. 1966)	8

Constitution

United States Constitution:

Fifth Amendment

4, 6, 7, 8

Statutes

Page

Title 18, United States Code, §495

3

Title 18, United States Code, §3231

2

Title 28, United States Code, §1291

3

Title 28, United States Code, §1294

3
